

No. 20-1320

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

CL.G. ON BEHALF OF HIS MINOR SON,
C.G., THE AGGRIEVED PARTY,
Plaintiff/Appellant

v.

SCOTT SIEGFRIED, SUPERINTENDENT
OF CHERRY CREEK SCHOOL DISTRICT, ET AL.

Defendants/Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the District of Colorado
The Honorable R. Brooke Jackson
District Court No. 1:19-cv-03346-RBJ

C.G.'s Opening Brief

Andrew McNulty
KILMER, LANE & NEWMAN, LLP
1543 Champa Street, Suite 400
Denver, CO 80202
(303) 571-1000
(303) 571-1001 (fax)
amcnulty@kln-law.com

Jamie Hubbard, #48552
STIMSON STANCIL LABRANCHE HUBBARD LLC
1652 N. Downing Street
Denver, CO 80218
(720) 689-8909
(720) 689-8909 (fax)
hubbard@sslhlaw.com
Counsel for Appellant C.G.

Oral Argument Requested

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities *iii*

Statement of Related Cases..... 1

Jurisdictional Statement 1

Issues Presented for Review 2

Statement of the Case..... 4

Summary of the Argument..... 14

Argument..... 16

 I. Standard of Review 16

 II. This Court Must Reverse the District Court’s Dismissal of Plaintiff’s
 First Amendment claim 17

 A. Long-Standing Supreme Court Precedent Acknowledges that Off-
 Campus Speech is Treated Differently from On-Campus Speech..... 17

 B. The Mahanoy Decision Affirms Schools’ Limited Ability to
 Regulate Off-Campus Speech 18

 C. Mahanoy Establishes that CG’s Speech Is Protected First
 Amendment Activity 21

 D. The District Court Erred in Finding CCSD Could Regulate
 CG’s Speech 25

 1. The District Court refused to credit well pleaded facts in
 the Amended Complaint and drew inferences against Plaintiff 26

 2. The District Court’s conclusion that CG’s speech caused a
 “substantial disruption” is not supported by established precedent.... 27

 3. The District Court’s “foreseeable disruption” standard allows
 for content-based regulation..... 29

 4. The District Court’s Decision Encourages a Heckler’s Veto 31

 5. The District Court Over-Emphasized the Importance of the
 Speech Occurring on Social Media..... 33

 E. The Individual Defendants are not Entitled to Qualified Immunity 34

 III. The District Court Erred in Dismissing Plaintiff’s Facial
 Challenge to CCSD’s Policies..... 36

 A. The District Court Put the Burden on Plaintiff to Establish the
 Policy was Unconstitutional 37

B. The District Court’s Construction of the Policies is Contrary to
Their Plain Language38

C. CCSD’s Policies Infringe of a Substantial Amount of Protected
Student Speech39

IV. The District’s Suspension and Expulsion Procedures Violated
Due Process41

V. The District Court Erred in Dismissing Plaintiff’s Conspiracy Claim47

Conclusion and Request for Oral Argument.....49

Certificate of Compliance with Rule 3250

Certificate of Service51

Appendix Vol. 1 Pages 1-202

CCSD Policies..... Addendum

Table of Authorities

Cases

ACORN v. Municipality of Golden, 744 F.2d 739 (10th Cir. 1984).....37

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 566 U.S. 662 (2009).....16

Bethel Sch. Dist. No. 403 v. Fraser, 478 U.S. 675 (1986)..... 17, 35, 37, 39

Brandenburg v. Ohio, 395 U.S. 444 (1969).....23

Brown v. Board of Education, 347 U.S. 483 (1954)..... 42, 43

Butler v. Bd. of Cty. Comm’rs. for San Miguel Cty., 920 F.3d 651 (10th Cir. 2019)
.....16

Casey v. City of Fed. Heights, 509 F.3d 1278 (10th Cir. 2007)34

Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire, 315 U.S. 568 (1942).....21

Corder v. Lewis Palmer Sch. Dist. No. 38, 566 F.3d 1219 (10th Cir. 2009)17

Dias v. City & Cty. Of Denver, 567 F.3d 1169 (10th Cir. 2009)..... 16, 42

Dixon v. City of Lawton, 898 F.2d 1443 (10th Cir. 1990).....48

Doe v. City of Albuquerque, 667 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2012)37

Erznoznik v. Jacksonville, 422 U.S. 205 (1975).....23

Forsyth County v. National Movement, 505 U.S. 123 (1992)..... 30, 31

Goss v. Lopez, 419 U.S. 565 (1975) 42, 44

Hazelwood Sch. Dist. V. Kuhlmeier, 484 U.S. 260 (1988)..... 17, 35, 37

J.C. ex rel. R.C. v. Beverly Hills Unified Sch. Dist., 711 F. Supp. 2d 1094 (C.D.
Cal. 2010).....29

J.S. ex rel. Snyder v. Blue Mountain School District, 650 F.3d 915 (3d Cir. 2011)28

Kisela v. Hughes, 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018).....34

Leatherwood v. Rios, 705 F. App’x 735 (10th Cir. 2017).....48

Mahanoy Area Sch. Dist. v. B.L., 141 S.Ct. 2038 (2021).. 14, 18, 19, 20, 21, 23, 24,
25, 28, 29, 30, 32, 33, 40

Matal v. Tam, 137 S.Ct 1744 (2017) 21, 22

Matthews v. Eldridge, 424 U.S. 319 (2001) 44, 45

Members of the City Council of LA v. Taxpayers for Vincent,
466 U.S. 789 (1984).....39

Miller v. California, 413 U.S. 15 (1973)22

Morse v. Frederick, 551 U.S. 393 (2007)..... 17, 18, 19, 33, 35, 37, 40

Mullenix v. Luna, 136 S.Ct. 305 (2015).....34

National Socialist Party of America v. Village of Skokie, 432 U.S. 43 (1977)23

R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul, Minn., 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....22
Robbins v. Okla ex rel. Dep’t of Human Servs., 519 F.3d 1242 (10th Cir. 2008)...16
Snyder v. Phelps, 562 U.S. 443 (2011)..... 22, 23, 30
Straub v. BNSF Railway Co., 909 F.3d 1280 (10th Cir. 2018)16
Street v. New York, 394 U.S. 576 (1969).....31
T.V. ex rel. B.V. v. Smith-Green Cmty. Sch. Corp., 807 F. Supp. 2d 767 (N.D. Ind. 2011)28
Taylor v. Roswell Indep. Sch. Dist., 713 F.3d 25 (10th Cir. 2013)47
Terminiello v. Chicago, 337 U.S. 1 (1949).....30
Texas v. Johnson, 491 U.S. 397 (1989) 22, 30
Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist., 393 U.S. 503 (1969) .. 24, 25, 27, 28, 29, 36, 38
United States v. Salerno, 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....37
United States v. Stevens, 559 U.S. 460 (2010)21
Virginia v. Black, 538 U.S. 343 (2003)22
Watson ex rel. Watson v. Beckel, 242 F.3d 1237 (10th Cir. 2001)..... 44, 45
West v. Derby Unified Sch. Dist. No. 260, 206 F.3d 1358 (10th Cir. 2000) ... 18, 36, 38, 41
White v. Pauly, 137 S. Ct. 548 (2017)34

Statutes

28 U.S.C. §§ 1291, 1331, 1343, 1367, 2201, 2202.....1
 42 U.S.C. §§ 1983, 1985, 1988.....1

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 1, 16, 44
